FinED -

NORTH CAROLINA ~ {378 JM -6 R 12 o7 BEFORE THE 7

‘ x - DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
WAKE COUNTY Do OF THE

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
77 DHC 13

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,

. Piaintifrf,

FINDINGS OF FACT ,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

)

)

)

: )
VS . ‘ ) AND

)

WILLIAM C. PALMER, Attorney, )

)

)

Defendant.

This cause boming‘on to be heard and being heard before
the undersigned Hearing Committee of the Disciplinary Hearing
" Commission of The North Carolina State Bar on December 9, 1977,
at the offices of The North Carolina State Bar, Raleigh, North
Carolina, at 11:00 o'clock a.m., the said Hearing Committee
having heard the evidence, makes the following findings of fact:

1. The North Carolina State Bar is a body dﬁly organized
under the laws of North Carolina and is the proper party to brin
this proceeding gnde-’r ’ché authority grantegl in Chapter 84, i
General Staﬁutesiof North Carolina.

2. The defendant, William C. Palmer, is a citizen and
resident of Caldwell County, North Carolina, and was admitted
to The North Carolina State Bar on September 9, 1957, and is, and
was at all timesirelevaﬁt to this proceeding, an attdrney at law
licensed to practice in the State of North Carolina and is sub-
ject to the Rules, Regulations, Canons of Ethics and Code of
Professional Resﬁonsibility of The North Carolina State Bar and
the laﬁs of the étate of North Carolina.

' 3. In May of 1976 the Defendant, William C. Palmer,
represented Eddig Boyden Francum in the Superior Court of Caldwell
County .on multiple felonious possession of drug charges. Franct
entered a not guilty plea and after a jury trial was convicted
. of the charges a#d was sentencéed to 13 to 15 years in prison.

Francum indicated to Defendant Palmer that he wished to appeal

the case and thelappeal was noted in open court.
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Q. It was agreed between Defendant Palner and Francuwr
that the fee for perfecting the appeal would be $1, 500 00 fOn
June 9, 1976, Donna Good delivered a check to Defendant Palmer
in the amount of $500.00 as partial payment on the agreed fee.

5. For approximately one month after the‘ﬁrial;sFrancum
remained in the Caldwell County Jail due to his inability to |
make bond. During the period of time'Defendant'Palmer~did,not"—
contact Francum elther by telephone or personally. -

6. Francum was then sent to Central'PfiSon'in‘Raleigh
for safekeeping and on at least four occasions attemptedvto
contact Defendant Palmer by 1et€er but received no rep1y~ Fran-
cum asked Donna Good to contact Palmer but she was also upable
to do so. _

7. By letter dated November 10, 1976, Francum‘was noti-
fied by Frances E. Dail, Clerk of the Court of Appealsiof North
Carolina and informed that a record on appeal had‘notdbeen.filed
in that court. | |

8. The Defendant Palmer did not file the appeal in the
Eddie Boyden Francum casé within the time required by‘law and |
no extension of time to perfect the apneal‘was sought or’grantedg‘
The Defendant did not seek permis51on of the court to withdraw '
from the case. The Defendant also did not contact either Eddle
Boyden Francum or Donna Good as to his intentlon not to file the
case on appeal. . 7 |

9. Defendant Palmer did not contact"eifher Eddie Francum
or Donna Good about paying the balance of the fee and no part
of the $500.00 paid was returned to Eddle Francum or Donna Good.

10. After learning of the denial of his appeal, Eddie
Francum retained Attorney Raymond Moose to file,axpetitionkfor
certiorari to the Court of Appeals. The‘petitiOn was filed
April 13, 1976 and denied April 26, 1976. No transcripﬁlor
record was furnished to the Court of Appeals With,the Writ, 7

11. The Stipulation signed by the parties and offe’red
into evidence in this proceeding is hereby made a part of}these
Findings by reference the same as if all StipulayionsAwere copled |

and set out herein verbatim.
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taking‘reasonablé steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice to the

-of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(5) of the Code of Professional

12. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the

Hearing Commitﬁee concludes that the conduct of the Defendant

as set forth above constitutes a violation of Chapter 84, Section |

28(B)(2) - of thelGeneral Statutes of North Carolina, in that:‘
A, ‘I‘he% Defendant neglected a legal matter entrusted x;l

to him by not perfecfing the appeal within the time required bj?”g

law, in violation of Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(3) of the Code

of Professional%Responsibility;

B. The Defendant intentiénally failed to seek the lawful
objectives of hgs client by failing to perfect the appeal to the
North Carolina Court of Appeals, as he had been retained to do,
in violation of:Disciplinary Rule 7-=101(A)(1l) of the Code of
Professional Responsibility;

C. The Defendant intentionally failed to carry out a

contract of employment entered into with his client for profes=

sional services by failing to perfect the appeal of his client's

of Professional Responsibility;

casé, in violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-101(A)(2) of the Codel~

D. The Defendant lntentionally prejudiced and damaged
his client by ailoWing the time during which the client had the
right to appeal to lapse, in violation of Disciplinary Rule
7-101(A)(3) of ﬁhe Code of Professional Responsiblity;

E. The Defendant withdrew from employment without ob~
taining permissiOn from the Court in violation of Disciplinary
Rule 2-110(A)(1l) of the-Code of Professional Responsibility;

F. The Defendant withdrew from employment without
rights of his client by not giving due notice to his client,

Professional Responsibility:

in violation of Disciplinary Rule 2-110(A)(2) of the Code of .
1

PN

G. The pefendant engaged in professional conduct that

was prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation

Responsibility;
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13. The conduct of the defendant &s set forth above
does not constitute a violation of Nerth‘Carolina GeneralIStatute‘
84-28(B)(2) in that The North Carolina State Bar faiied“to show‘A
that: | | - | |

A. The Defendant had not allowed time for the employment
of other counsel and had not delivered to the client papers or
property to which the client was entitled in v1olation of Dis-
ciplinary Rule 2-110(A)(2) of the Code of Professional Responsi—
bility; 4

B. The Defendant did not refund the‘part Qf the fee he
had not earned, in violation of Dlscipllnary Rule 2= llO(A)(3)
of the Code of Professional Responsibllity,

C. The Defendant engaged in professional cbhdu@t that
adversely reflects upon his fitness to practiee law in‘violation'

of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(6).

mis oo L cov ot tbmany, .

HEROLD K. BENNELT, Chalrman
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THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,

Plaintiff, '

Vs . ORDER OF PUBLIC CENSURE

WILLIAM C. PALMER, Attorney,

N S S N N N S N

Defendant,

This cauég coming on to be heard and being heard before
the undersigmed trial committee of the Disciplinary Hearing
Commission of The North Carolina Staté Bar on December 9, 1977,
in the office of?The North Carolina State Bar, 107 Fayetteville
Street Mall, Raléigh, North Carolina, at 11 o'clock a.m., and

The Plaiﬁbiff represented by its counsel, M. Bays Shoaf,

Jr. and the Defendant appearing in his own behalf, and the trial

committee having heard the evidence and argument of counsel, andigm-
having made certain findings of fact and conclusions of law, all.x
appearing of‘rechd herein;

NOW, TﬁEﬁEFDRE, based upon such findings of fact and
conclusions of law, the trial committee of the Disciplinary
Hearing Commissién hereby issues the following Order of Pubiic
Censure to William C. Palmer, Attorney:

Pursuant'tm Section 23 of the Discipline and Disbarment
Procedures of The North Carolina State Bar this Public Censure
is delivered to you. You have been found to have violated the
Code of Professional Responsibility of The Nortﬁ Carolina State

Bar by a hearing committee of the Disciplinary Hearing Commission

sitting on December 9, 1977.

The fact that this Public Censure is not the most l
serious of possible discipliné provided Tor in General Statutes
84-28, should not be taken by you to indicate'that The North

Carolina State Bar in any way feels that your conduct in this




matter was excusable or wasvconsidered by the membere ef the
trial committee of the Dieciplinary Hearing Commissienifd'be'
any less than a very serious and substantial viOIaﬁionlef‘tne“
Code of Professional Responsibility.

In your representatlon of Eddie Boyden Francum you
intentionally failed to file an appeal to the North Caroliﬁa
Court of Appeals. By doing that you not only neglected‘a legal
matter entrusted to you but you intenfionally’failed~te,seek
the lawful objectives of your client and failed to carry out . a
contract of employment for your professional servieces. You
intentionelly-prejudiced and damaged your client by allOWihg the
time in which your client had the right to appeal to lapse. You
withdrew from employment without permission from the cbﬁrt'and‘

" without taking reasonable steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice,

to the rights of your client by not giving him. due=notice. ,¥our‘
conduct was preJudlcial to the administration of justice. fThis
conduct is a direct v1olation of the Code of Professional Respon-‘
sibility and in addition is a reflection upon;you and the entire“
Bar of this State. Your conduct was unprofessional. It Vie-
lated not only the letter but also the spirit»of the Code of
Professional_Responsibility of The North‘Carolina‘State Bar.) It
was not such conduct as is eXpected of a meﬁbervof the 1ega1
profession. It brings discredit upon you and tends tdlplace the |
courts of this state and your féllow memebers of the Bar in dis-
repute and fﬁrther damages both in the eyes of thefpublie{

Failure of attorneys to represent elients within the
law and within the bounds of the Code of Professional Respon51—
bility 1is 'the most serious complaint against Qur profession,
and your failure to represent Eddie Boyden FraﬁCum‘adeQuately
was your error here. You placed a privilege @hat you:holdeas a.
lawyer to serve the public in serious jeopardj. | ' ‘

The North Carolina State Bar is confident,thaﬁ thie
Public Censure will be heeded by you, that it will be remembered |

by you, and that it will be beneficial to you. We are confident
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that you will never again allow yourself to depart from strict

‘Supreme Court of North Carolina.

adherence to the highest standards of the legal profession.
Acocordingly ,we sincerely trust that this Public Censure, instead

of being a burdeﬁ, will actually serve as a profitable reminder

to weigh carefuliy your responsibility fo the public, your
clients, your fellow attorneys, and the courts, with the result l
that you wili be‘known as a respected member of our professiodn
whose word and céﬁduct may be relied upon.without question.
Rursuant%to Section 23 of the Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure, it isiordered that a certified copy of this Public

Censure be entered upon the judgment docket of the Superior

Court of Caldwell County and also upon the minutes of the

Issued this Z day of %b& o 197? .

AAROLD K. BENNETT, Chairman l
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